impact on opening retained earnings.

PRELIMINARY SUMMARISED ANNUAL FINANCIAL RESULTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020 27

CASH FLOW RESTATEMENT NOTE DISCLOSURE

The group has restated the statement of cash flows for the effect of the loans payable arising from the Certificate of Practical
Completion (“CPC”) developments. The movement in these loans were previously included as part of “cash flows from
operating activities” (arising from a movement in working capital) and the corresponding increase in investment property
was reflected as “cash flows from investing activities”.

This resulted in cash generated from operations being overstated at 31 March 2019 for Bryanston and Craighall. The
group believes that the restatement results in the statement of cash flows providing a more accurate representation of the
impact of the CPC developments on the statement of cash flows.

The group has corrected the classification in the cash flow statement between “cash flows from operating activities” and
“cash flows from investing activities” as indicated below:

As previously
 reported
31 March

2019 Adjustment

As restated
31 March

2019

R’000 R’000 R’000

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash generated from operations  396 758 (55 506) 341 252
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities  41 232 (55 506) (14 274)

Cash flows from investing activities
Additions to investment properties (348 045)  55 506 (292 539)
Net cash outflow from investing activities (789 669)  55 506 (734 163)

PRELIMINARY SUMMARISED ANNUAL FINANCIAL RESULTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020 28

NET ASSET VALUE PER SHARE AND KEY RATIOS

31 March
2020

31 March
2019

Number of shares in issue  397 848 842  392 986 858

Net asset value*
Net asset value per share (cents)  1 157.57  1 176.82
Net asset value per share excluding non-controlling interest (cents)  1 149.25  1 169.65
Tangible net asset value per share (cents)  1 119.29  1 140.98
Net tangible asset value per share excluding non-controlling interest (cents)  1 110.98  1 133.82

Unaudited
31 March

2020

Unaudited
31 March

2019

Key reporting ratios*